The empirical findings are presented in Section 3, and the concluding 

consequences and future research prospects are discussed in Section 4. 

2 Data and Methodology 

2.1 Data 

With data for the year 2012, this study assesses a cross-sectional sample of one hundred and 

sixty-eight (168) countries. Likelihoods in data constraints dictate the sample of the research and 

periodicity (especially for social media data being accessible for 2012).  The data used in this 

study is sourced from Varieties of Democracy database (V-Dem), World Development Indicator